

Nos. 15-17420, 15-17422

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

DOUGLAS O'CONNOR,
THOMAS COLOPY, MATTHEW
MANAHAN, and ELIE GURFINKEL,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
v.
UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,
Defendant-Appellant.

No. 15-17420
No. 3:13-cv-03826-EMC
N. Dist. Cal., San Francisco
Hon. Edward M. Chen presiding

HAKAN YUCESOY,
ABDI MAHAMMED, MOKHATAR
TALHA, BRIAN MORRIS, and
PEDRO SANCHEZ,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
v.
UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,
Defendant-Appellant.

No. 15-17422
No. 3:15-cv-00262-EMC
N. Dist. Cal., San Francisco
Hon. Edward M. Chen presiding

**UBER'S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF-APPELLEES' AMENDED MOTION
TO REMAND, DISMISS, AND/OR STAY PROCEEDINGS OR, IN THE
ALTERNATIVE, FOR LEAVE TO FILE SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEFING**

Joshua S. Lipshutz
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue N.W.
Washington, DC 20036-5306
(202) 955-8500

Kevin J. Ring-Dowell
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
3161 Michelson Drive
Irvine, CA 92612-4412
(949) 451-3800

Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr.
Theane Evangelis
Samuel Eckman
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197
(213) 229-7000
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant Uber Technologies, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Plaintiffs Waived The “Constructive Opt-Out” Argument They Now Seek To Assert.	4
II. Plaintiffs’ Argument Violates The FAA, The Rules Enabling Act, Due Process, Supreme Court Precedent, And California Contract Law.....	8
III. The Court Should Deny Plaintiffs’ Motion To Dismiss And Remand Because The District Court Stayed The Proceedings Below And Stated That It Will Not Allow Briefing On Plaintiffs’ Argument At This Time.....	16
IV. The Court Should Coordinate Oral Argument For All The Pending Appeals And Set An Argument Date As Soon As Practicable.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Am. Alternative Ins. Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 135 Cal. App. 4th 1239 (2006)	14
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Nevada v. Masto</i> , 670 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	3, 8, 9, 11, 12
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Bickerstaff v. Suntrust Bank</i> , 299 Ga. 459 (2016)	1
<i>Coalition for a Healthy Cal. v. FCC</i> , 87 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012).....	9
<i>Congoleum Corp. v. DLW Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 729 F.2d 1240 (9th Cir. 1984)	13
<i>Doctor’s Assocs. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	15
<i>Eastwood Homes, Inc. v. Hudson</i> , 161 Cal. App. 2d 532 (1958)	15
<i>In re Marriage of Facter</i> , 212 Cal. App. 4th 967 (2013)	14
<i>Martin v. Yasuda</i> , 829 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Mohamed v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 848 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2016)	6, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.</i> , 754 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Reinkemeyer v. SAFECO Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 166 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Sacred Heart Health Sys., Inc. v. Humana Military Healthcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 601 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	1, 4
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011).....	13
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1345 (2013).....	3, 13
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	9
<i>In re Subpoenas Duces Tecum Dated March 16, 1992</i> , 978 F.2d 1159 (9th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>United States v. Crawford</i> , 372 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2004)	2, 5, 8
<i>United States v. Dreyer</i> , 804 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir. 2015)	2, 6
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	9
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 1	2
28 U.S.C. § 2072	2
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	13
Cal. Civ. Code § 1638.....	14
Other Authorities	
Response to Supplemental Brief of Petitioner, 2016 WL 6994886 (Nov. 23, 2016).....	12
